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Summary of Nov. 12, 2019 meeting and DEQ responses 

 
Introduction – Ali Mirzakhalili, DEQ Air Quality Administrator 

The purpose of this Rulemaking Advisory Committee (RAC) is to communicate key updates of our 
permits to our stakeholders, and to ensure that you understand the fee options that are being considered. We 
want to hear your concerns, areas of support, and answer any questions you might have regarding the fee 
increase. 

 
1. Topic: Committee Charter on the External Proposed Rulemaking Website (LINK HERE) 
2. Topic: Specific Activity Fees (Slide 9) 

a. Question: Can DEQ research the history of specific activity fees including the fee categories 
that were not listed in the presentation? Would like to look at any patterns, confirm that 
sources are paying their fair share, confirm that this is going to bring in revenue, and it will 
help to forecast and inform the work. 

i. Answer: Specific activity fees can be a substantial fee for an individual source, but 
they are a small amount of revenue for the agency. Increasing the fees will not 
significantly increase our revenue. DEQ will collect some historic specific activity 
fee data for the December meeting.  

b. Question: Is this specific activity fee information for one fiscal year? I would like to see this 
on a biennium basis as well because that is what the agency is budgeting for and that might 
cover more variability. It will give a better sense for any given biennium how much money is 
left over for the end balance. 

i. Answer: Yes, the presentation includes annual fee revenue and specific activity fee 
revenue for the 2019 fiscal year. DEQ will collect some historic specific activity fee 
data for the December meeting.  

3. Topic: ACDP FTE Information (Slide 11) 
a. Question: Does DEQ have the FTE compared to the revenue/expenditures numbers for the 

biennium vs. filled positions? 
i. Answer: Not currently, but DEQ can provide additional information regarding FTE 

and revenue/expenditures for the biennium at the December meeting. 
b. Question: DEQ had the most amount of people in 2009-2011, but the revenue was $5 

million. DEQ had the least amount of people in the 2017-2019 biennium, but revenue was $7 
million. Why with less FTE is there still $2 million more in revenue? Is it the costs? 

i. Answer: Yes, the cost of staff have steadily increased over the years due to COLA, 
step increases, benefits, etc. 

c. Comment: The staff was not permitting during that time; they were doing other tasks. If you 
used that revenue and shuffled people around during that timeframe, it might have allowed 
for better use of revenue. (During the creation of the CAO program.) 

4. Topic: Fee Increase Options 
a. Across the board increase of 70% (Slide 15) 
b. Specific activity fees increase (Slide 16) 
c. Question: Specific Activity Fees were only 9% of the overall revenue? 

i. Answer: Correct. 
d. Question: This feels like apples and oranges – some fees relate to specific permit types, 

others relate to particular actions? 



 

i. Answer: Some Specific Activity Fees are related to initial permitting actions while 
others are related to specific actions, such as permit modification and modeling 
review. DEQ is requesting committee feedback regarding specific activity fees and 
whether they should all be increased, some of them should be increased, or none of 
them should be increased. 

e. Question: One of the specific activities lists compliance order monitoring. Is compliance 
order monitoring for a source that has been fined and has worked out a payment schedule? 

i. Answer: Compliance Order Monitoring is not related to a civil penalty payment 
schedule and DEQ staff time for ensuring that a source submits payment(s). 
Compliance Order Monitoring specifically refers to a compliance schedule 
(stemming from a violation) and DEQ staff time for verifying compliance with the 
Order. It is associated with an enforcement action and is a one-time fee based on the 
number of months that DEQ will have to verify compliance with the Order. 

f. Question: Can DEQ provide copies of the specific activity fee information to inform our 
input? 

i. Answer: Yes, DEQ will send the presentation to every committee member after the 
meeting. If there is additional information you would like to provide, DEQ is asking 
for it to be submitted as soon as possible, preferably within one week of the meeting 
so that DEQ can incorporate it into the minutes. 

g. Comment: It would be useful to see the CAO fees vs. the specific activity fees to see how 
they compare. 

i. Answer: This information is located in the table of fees OAR 340-216-8020 and 
DEQ will provide this information at the next meeting. Advisory committee members 
will have one week to submit additional thoughts and comments. DEQ can receive 
comments here at the meeting, within a week of the meeting, during the next meeting 
in December, or during the public comment period, but the sooner the better. 

5. Topic: Notice of Intent to Construct (Slide 18 and 19) 
a. Question: How many Notices of Intent to Construct does DEQ handle in one year and in a 

biennium? 
i. Answer: DEQ averages about 150 Type 1 and 2 Notices of Intent to Construct per 

year. 
ii. Question: And you do not charge a fee for those? 

iii. Answer: Correct, DEQ does not currently charge any fees for Type 1 and Type 2 
Notices of Intent to Construct. Type 3 and 4 Notices of Intent to Construct do incur 
specific activity fees. 

b. Question: What is the difference between a General ACDP Fee Class 3 and a Basic permit 
holder? 

i. Answer: The specific sources with Fee Class 3 General ACDPs are hard chrome 
electroplaters, asphalt plants, and sawmills. The specific sources with Basic ACDPs 
include autobody shops, concrete manufacturing (redi-mix plants), crematory 
incinerators, boilers, prepared feeds, rock crushing, and surface coating. General 
ACDP sources typically have more significant emissions or more significant 
compliance requirements than do Basic ACDP sources. Details regarding specific 
sources eligible for a Basic ACDP can be found within the table of ‘activities and 
sources.’ OAR 340-216-8010 Table 1 Part A. 

c. Comment: Small businesses with basic permits are going to find a 70% increase to be 
regressive. That is a significant increase for that size of facility vs. the larger classifications. 



 

Historically, when shops and facilities were registered (applied for the Basic ACDP), they 
were told it is because there is a federal program and we need the fees to do that. A 70% 
increase in those fees is problematic from a basic equity standpoint for Oregon’s small 
businesses. I realize that the NC and activity fee increases are a way to try to minimize the 
effect on small businesses, but 70% is a large number for a small business. 

d. Comment: Not only 70%, but 90% over 6 years – there isn’t a small business in the state that 
has raised their prices 90% in the last 6 years. As a representative of funeral homes and 
crematories, small business is much more able to pass these fees/taxes on to the consumer 
(e.g add money to each cremation and make up the ground). Large industries are not able to 
do that in such a tangible way.  

e. Question to Committee: DEQ is required to get to 70% - if DEQ were to increase fees 
differently than a straight 70% across the board, so the Basic ACDP fee is not increased by 
the full 70%, or fees were otherwise variable, how would you weigh the changes to each 
permit category instead? 

i. Answer: That’s hard to answer, it seems like the timeframe required for this 
negotiation is more than the time available for this advisory committee process. 

f. Comment: For the smallest permit holders, this increase is going to be shocking. Mitigating 
that is easier for sources that hold permits that cost more, because 70% of a large number is a 
larger number than 70% of a smaller number, but the Standard ACDP annual fee is nothing 
compared to the Title V air permitting fees. For standard permit holders there are some very 
large businesses out there. There are 104 Title V permit holders, down from 130, and those 
sources used to pay a lot more. When Title V facilities have closed in the state, DEQ fee 
revenue has lowered and that shifted the burden of the fees for supporting the air program to 
smaller facilities. That’s a part of the fee problem. Even the Standard ACDP fees should bear 
a higher increase than the lower ones to mitigate, as some of them are large employers in the 
state. 

g. Question: How much time is spent deciding what NC category a facility fits in to? 
i. Answer: This can be time consuming, but the facility is asked to state whether the 

project is Type 1 or Type 2 on page one of the notification form. The second page of 
the notification form asks for emissions information (pre and post-construction) that 
requires DEQ review; so if DEQ receives a full and complete application, it does not 
require a lot of DEQ staff time to confirm if the project is Type 1 or Type 2. This is 
due to the fact that the differences in Type 1 and 2 projects are established in rule. If 
good emission estimates are provided, the determination is fairly straightforward. 

ii. Answer: That being said, DEQ is not always provided with the information needed 
upfront, so that’s where some back and forth between the source and DEQ takes 
place, and additional data gathering from the source and/or equipment manufacturers. 

6. Topic: New Basic ACDP Criteria (Slide 23) 
a. Question to Committee: DEQ would like to get feedback on general criteria to add to Part A 

of the table. Is this an appropriate way to permit relatively simple operations? 
i. This additional category would not require any source to obtain a permit that was not 

already required to do so.  
b. Question: Can DEQ provide an example of a source that might obtain this new Basic permit?  

i. Answer: It will depend on the final criteria as well as source specific operations, but 
an operation that could be permitted under the new Basic ACDP category includes an 
ink manufacturing company that has the potential to emit more than 10 tons per year 



 

of VOCs but chooses to take a limit their emissions to less than 10 tons per year to 
avoid a more costly permit.   

c. Question: Could these be large mobile generators? How are those permitted? 
i. Answer: The new Basic ACDP permitting category is specifically for sources that 

are required to obtain an ACDP solely because of Category B 85 or are not otherwise 
listed in Division 216 Table 1. Engines/generators are listed as Categories 27 and 87 
in Division 216 Table 1, and are therefore not eligible to obtain the new Basic ACDP.  

ii. Question: So this is a catchall for sources who have the PTE that hit the categories 
you don’t have?  

iii. Answer: Yes, sources with uncontrolled potential emissions of 10 tons per year or 
more are sources that potentially qualify for the new Basic ACDP. 

d. Question: How many sources do you think are currently not on permits that would fall under 
this new basic permit category? 

i. Answer: DEQ does not have that information at this time. 
ii. Question: You want to create a new category to capture these sources and make sure 

that they’re not causing problems? You want to make sure their PTE is not triggering 
anything, but you have to know where they are and get them corralled? 

iii. Answer: There are new sources that this could potentially apply to, but this is 
intended to allow for a Simple or Standard ACDP source who would be paying much 
higher fees to become permitted by the new basic permit category, allowing them to 
pay significantly lower fees than the typical Simple or Standard ACDP fees and be 
placed on a permit type that better aligns with the complexity of their operations. It 
does also allow DEQ to become more readily available to work with sources that 
may become subject to additional applicable requirements. 

e. Question: Would this make them subject to CAO? 
i. Answer: Basic ACDPs are for sources not subject to CAO, but some General ACDPs 

are.  
ii. Comment: You should emphasize that this keeps some sources out of CAO 

requirements and that by creating this new category that would have a lower fee, it 
would also help the public understand the goal of making sure that you are regulating 
the facilities that need to be regulated and that you know about them. 

iii. Comment from DEQ: If there are sources out there that are required to obtain a 
permit and have not done so because of the cost of a Simple ACDP, this new permit 
might incentivize them to apply for the new lower cost Basic ACDP permit. 

iv. Comment: It is helpful for DEQ to be thinking about how to capture the sources they 
don’t know about. 

7. Topic: New Basic ACDP proposed fee (Slide 24)  
a. Annual fee for the new Basic category proposed: $1,469 
b. Question to Committee: Does this new proposed Basic ACDP fee sound reasonable? 

i. Answer: For small businesses, this could still be considered a large fee. 
c. Question: Is this the only new fee you’re proposing? To capture facilities not currently on a 

permit?  
i. Answer: DEQ is also proposing a new fee for Type 2 construction notifications. 

d. Question: Is a facility going to pay their annual fee and/or their initial fee, plus the CAO 
surcharge? Have you added up what the fee would look like with the proposed increase – 
what would the invoice say for smaller sources? 



 

i. Answer: The initial permitting fee is a one-time fee that is paid before a source is 
permitted for the first time. The annual ACDP fees combined with the CAO fees is 
what a source will pay every year after the source is permitted. 

ii. Comment: I suggest including the CAO fee along with the increase on the tables you 
present to the public so that they will know what their invoice is going to say in 2020. 
We need to help the facilities budget. Not everyone is accounting for CAO 
surcharges because it’s not listed in the same place as the other regulatory fees. 

iii. Answer: ACDP and CAO fees are not presented together because CAO is not 
affected by the ADCP fee increases and DEQ has not yet landed on what the proposal 
will be for ACDP fees. By the time of the next meeting, and when this goes out for 
public notice and hearing, DEQ will have landed on one proposal and can include the 
GHG and CAO fees (which are variable, but would give an idea). 

iv. Comment: The rulemaking packet that goes out to the public does not reference 
CAO, so the source will have to go to the table and reference it and find their fee, but 
they won’t be able to find that. 

v. Question to Committee: Do you recommend that the public notice for this 
rulemaking include that [CAO fee] information- the first document that goes out? 

vi. Answer to DEQ: Yes, a lot of 2020 budgeting has already begun and any 
information you can provide to help sources put together their budget is appreciated.  

vii. Comment: It could be in the context of “This does not propose an increase to your 
CAO fee which is X.” and then provide the CAO numbers.  

viii. Comment: Yes, the public will want to know if the increase affects their CAO fees, 
as well. 

8. Topic: Other Options Considered 
a. Comment: It would be very useful to figure out what type of permit activities are taking up 

DEQ’s time – that would be valuable data to have.   
b. Question: Does DEQ have information from the workload analysis from the DEQ audit? 

i. Answer: Yes, DEQ looked into how the information from the audit breaks down 
based on industry type, but DEQ does not track that information. If DEQ wants to do 
that right and well, it would be a longer negotiation than we have time for right now. 
It gets wrapped up around CAO fees and caps in place for the next 4 years. We do 
have a long runway to look at that and are interested in looking at that. 

c. Question: Is adding a new fee classification to your ACDP permitting program complicating 
things? Or will it make it better for the facilities in the regulated community? 

i. Answer: The new fee category will help to right the fees during this fee increase 
period. DEQ based the fee on the amount of work and that is why DEQ proposed 
adding a new fee category – it’s something small that DEQ can tackle right away. 

d. Question: Are there things to do that can help to right size in the future? 
i. Answer: Yes, DEQ is looking at General ACDP classifications – DEQ would like to 

spend some time making sure each source makes sense in its current fee General 
ACDP classification and the dollar amounts add up, but that will take more time than 
is available right now, and DEQ commitments regarding not raising CAO fees add an 
additional roadblock.    

e. Comment: In other states when this type of action is taken (in the DOE’s water program) it 
results in overpayment and underpayment – some facilities pay too much and others don’t 
pay enough for the services that they get – and that should be considered in the 
fairness/equity/right sizing effort. For some facilities it can bring regulatory fee relief, for 



 

others it right sizes their fees, but the department needs to provide the information to the 
regulated community that says the permit is more complicated – for example DEQ spends 
more time on the permit, so the facility must pay a larger fee. That info has to come from the 
department during the rulemaking process. 

f. Question: Is there any flexibility to a phased fee increase? 
i. Answer: It depends. For some categories that might work, but DEQ has a revenue 

need at the end of this biennium. In the context of small businesses, DEQ would 
welcome comment on categories that could benefit from a phased fee increase. 

g. Question: DEQ originally asked for a 90% increase, but legislation approved 70% - what 
does that look like? 

i. Answer: Budgeting is not an exact science and when DEQ was requesting a 90% 
ACDP fee increase, it didn’t have enough actual data. It turned out that DEQ had 
some vacancy savings that accumulated into a bigger ending balance, which allowed 
us to ask for 70% instead of 90%. A 70% ACDP fee increase gets DEQ through the 
2023-2025 biennium. 

9. Open Discussion 
a. Question to Committee: Is there anything that we haven’t brought up – a specific 

deliverable – that would be helpful for our December meeting? 
i. Question: Is there a way to credit small businesses? If they are compliant for 5 years, 

or they don’t get any complaints, or is there some mechanism to drop them to a lower 
classification if the emissions have dropped? Can we reward small businesses 
through credits in this process? 

1. Answer: For the timetable of this particular rulemaking, that is not possible. 
DEQ is aware of the need for sources to know how much they are being 
charged and the need for it to be stated very clearly (rather than it might be A 
or B). DEQ cannot be variable in that way – unless the fee is always A, then 
there is some sort of credit. This is something DEQ can look into for future 
fee increases, but it is not feasible for this one. It would come down to 
budgeting. If there were credits back for a variety of sources, DEQ would 
need to ensure that we are still covered from a budget standpoint. DEQ 
would have to look at sources not in compliance to offset the credits given to 
sources in compliance. As far as complaints are concerned, it depends on the 
criteria – complaints can get messy because anyone can call and file a 
complaint, but there are ways DEQ can look into this moving forward. 

2. Comment: Look at your prior green permitting program statutes and 
regulations. 

b. Question: So that we can have a robust discussion outside of these meetings- Is there an 
email list of participation so that we can have contact information for the full group? 

i. Answer: The roster is on the charter but each committee member should be aware of 
public meeting law and not establishing quorum with any communication outside 
public noticed meetings. 

c. For the next meeting in December, DEQ will ask about the fiscal impact and small business 
questions specifically and will try to get some feedback on that. If there are data points that 
will help you to provide comments, please let us know ASAP. 

d. Question: Can you explain the process of how the committee functions with the public’s 
input? 



 

i. Answer: The committee’s meetings in general are open to the public, but the public 
would officially participate in the comment period or at a public hearing. It is up to 
the committee to decide if they want input from the public at these meetings. 

ii. Answer:  There will be several opportunities for comments. Comments can be 
provided now, during this meeting, also when we put out the public notice in 
January/February.  

10. Committee agrees to hear from any member of the public at this time 
a. Question from the public: Does the fee increase apply to initial permitting fees? 

i. Answer: Initial permitting fees are specific activity fees. That is a part of the 
committee’s discussion, so potentially, yes – it may apply to initial permitting fees. 

b. Question from the public: Our operations are located in LRAPA – their fees are already 
higher than DEQ fees. If this goes through and gets applied, will LRAPA be applying it in the 
same way? 

i. Answer: (LRAPA) LRAPA does not intend to adopt this. LRAPA adopts regular 
annual fee increases on July 1. Our fees go up 4%. 

c. Question from the public: Regarding the time spent on these activities, you have 9% of the 
revenue brought in by specific activity fees – is there generally more time involved in the 
application process? Is there an estimate on the time spent vs. the revenue brought in by those 
activities? 

i. Answer: DEQ does not currently have information on time spent vs. revenue. Would 
the committee find that information worth having for the December meeting? It 
would be difficult to get quality information on time spent vs. revenue because DEQ 
does not bill by the hour for fees. 

d. Question from the public: Is there an estimate on how much time is spent on individual 
permits? 

i. Answer: DEQ can make estimates by permit type, but not down to individual 
facilities. DEQ would like to be able to account for that, and there is a project to 
adopt a new accounting program for time, but DEQ doesn’t have that program yet, so 
DEQ uses the old system to put together rough estimates. 

ii. Question: Is that separate from EDMS? 
iii. Answer:  Yes. Ultimately, it’s to DEQ’s benefit to track where our time is being 

spent and which facilities take up more of DEQ’s time and which facilities take up 
less of DEQ’s time because of the complexity, chronic noncompliance, public 
involvement, etc.  

11. Next Steps 
a. Fiscal Advisory Meeting Dec. 9, 2019 

i. DEQ’s goal is to have a rule proposal 
ii. DEQ will develop the fiscal impact based on that rule proposal 

b. DEQ will send out meeting notes and the PowerPoint presentation 
c. DEQ will accept comments for 1 week 

i. You can still submit comments later, but please submit comments ASAP if we 
should include it in our Dec. 9, 2019 meeting. 

d. A copy of the draft fiscal impact statement will be completed by Nov. 25, 2019 to be 
discussed at the Dec. 9, 2019 meeting. 

e. Fees would increase July 1, 2020 (if adopted). 


